

No. 11-864

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF INTEL CORPORATION AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED
DARREN B. BERNHARD
INTEL CORPORATION
2200 Mission College Blvd.
Santa Clara, CA 95054

DAVID J. BURMAN
Counsel of Record
JOEL W. NOMKIN
CHARLES H. SAMEL
MATTHEW B. DU MÉE
PERKINS COIE
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000
dburman@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Only Evidence That Has Been Found To Be Admissible Satisfies the Court’s Rigorous Analysis Requirement.....	2
II. Rigorous Analysis at Certification Serves Important Practical and Jurisprudential Interests	4
III. The Court of Appeals Erred in Disregarding the Requirements of <i>Dukes</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Bos.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d. ___, 2012 WL 118486 (D. Mass. Jan. 13, 2012)	7
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	6
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Beaver</i> , 466 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008)	7
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	4

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 4

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 3, 10

Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
251 F.R.D. 476 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 7

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Bank N.A.,
880 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 3

Messner v. Northshore Univ. Healthsystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 3

Sher v. Raytheon Co.,
419 Fed. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 4

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 6

Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006) 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 2, 7, 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 7

Fed. R. Evid. 101(a)..... 2

Fed. R. Evid. 702 3, 5

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(a)-(b) 2

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALI, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE
LITIGATION § 2.12 (2010)..... 7

Richard A. Nagareda, *Aggregation and Its
Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure,
Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA*, 106
Colum. L. Rev. 1872, 1875 (2006)..... 4

Richard A. Nagareda, *In the Aftermath of the
Mass Tort Class Action*, 85 Geo. L.J. 295,
328 (1996)..... 5
